# SUMMARY OF <u>COMMUNITY-BASED ORGANIZATION AGREEMENTS</u> AND <u>OTHER DIRECT TREATMENT PROVIDERS</u> REQUEST TO THE HEALTH COMMISSION

This Agreement is for the provision of direct treatment/services that serves as an extension of DPH's service delivery system.

Vendor:	Richmond Area Multi-Services, Inc.			<b>Division/Section:</b> BH		BHS	dS.			
				Deputy Director:		Roland Pickens				
Address:	4355 Geary B	4355 Geary Blvd. San Francisco, CA			ator:	Jessica Brown jb jessica.n.brown@sfdph.org				
	-			Program Administrator:		Teresa Yu	Email:	teresa.	.yu@sfdph.org	
Contact:	Angela Tang Richard Zevin Jei Watkins	Zevin		Contract Analys	st:	Nathaniel W	ong Phone:	628-27	71-6158	
will includ trauma-ir linkages v accessible WHEREAS	de the following some offormed, and cult with existing Com e client services, a S, The total propo	services: I turally tai imunity B and strate osed agre	Mental hea ilored appro lased Organ egies to ens ement amo	nproving Black/A lth prevention and paches to pregnations to refer soure a culturally a pount is \$8,919,348	nd promo ncy, per clients fo ppropris	otion services, inatal and pos or mental hea ate mental hea	innovative, on tpartum mer th support so alth practitio	client-ce ntal heal ervices, ner worl	entered, th care, timely and kforce.	
	24 through 12/3		•							
	ly one for each q dor Type:	uestion b		For Profit 🛛 No	n-Profit	t 🗌 Governm	ent Entity			
	e Vendor a CMD	Certified		Yes 🗵 No		- Governm	ierre Errerey			
3. Purc	chasing Authority	<i>r</i> :		RFP RFGA 000000748 02/28/2023		☐ Sole Source <sole number="" source=""> <approval date=""></approval></sole>				
4. Doe	s DPH have othe	r existing	gagreemen	ts with this Vend	lor?	⊠ Yes □	No			
				as DPH been doir anation, as neede		Founded in 19 vendor for sev			DPH	
AGRE	EMENT INFO	RMAT	ION		Propo	sed Transa	ction			
					01/01/	2024 through	12/31/2028			
FUNDIN	G SOURCES:				Initial \		All Ongoing `		Total	
MH MHSA (PEI)				1,000,0 months	000 (6	6,963,704		7,963,704		
			TOTAL DP	H REVENUES:						

# SUMMARY OF <u>COMMUNITY-BASED ORGANIZATION AGREEMENTS</u> AND <u>OTHER DIRECT TREATMENT PROVIDERS</u> REQUEST TO THE HEALTH COMMISSION

This Agreement is for the provision of direct treatment/services that serves as an extension of DPH's service delivery system.

12% Contingency Amount		955,644
TOTAL AGREEMENT AMOUNT WITH CONTINGENCY:		<u>8,919,348</u>
ONE-TIME COSTS:		
ANNUAL AMOUNT WITHOUT CONTINGENCY*:		

#### PROPOSED UNITS OF SERVICES

Mode(s) of Service & Unit of Service (UOS)/ Number of Contacts (NOC) Definition	Number of Clients  ☐ Duplicated ☑ Unduplicated	Number of Units/ NOC (STAFF HOURS)	Unit Cost
EMBRACE (Black/AA Maternal MH Program) Staff hours to DPH Rate via DPH funding sources and contract rate of non-DPH funding sources (DPH Units of Service/Hours to Bill (LOF) Cost Per Unit)	32	8,225	121.58

### PRIMARY TARGET POPULATIONS

Agreement's Primary Target Groups	Target Population for clients: People who experience homelessness on the streets of San Francisco living with mental health conditions and have had multiple previous engagement with law enforcement or crisis teams, emergency room visits, hospitalizations, have a history of multiple recent substance use overdoses, unsheltered and require follow up support, assessment, wellness checks, medical/psychiatric care, linkage or accompaniment to services.			
Agreement's Primary Target Neighborhood or Area	Location of services includes outside/on the streets and in other public spaces of San Francisco, as well in treatment, hospital, shelter, housing, and other indoor settings.			

### **Purpose of Agreement:**

Richmond Area Multi Services Inc to hire and train Peer Counselors to provide low threshold care management to unhoused individuals living in shelters, safe sleep sites, and on the streets of San Francisco, and to also hire, train and fully integrate Peer Counselors into the BEST Neighborhoods street-based behavioral health care teams, in partnership with San Francisco Department of Public Health and community providers providing street-based behavioral health care within San Francisco.

<sup>\*</sup>Ongoing years excludes one-time costs.

## SUMMARY OF <u>COMMUNITY-BASED ORGANIZATION AGREEMENTS</u> AND <u>OTHER DIRECT TREATMENT PROVIDERS</u> REQUEST TO THE HEALTH COMMISSION

This Agreement is for the provision of direct treatment/services that serves as an extension of DPH's service delivery system.

RAMS, Inc. is a non-profit mental health organization that is committed to advocating for and providing community-based, culturally competent, and consumer-guided comprehensive services. Founded in San Francisco's Richmond District in 1974, RAMS offers comprehensive services that aim to meet the behavioral health, social, vocational, and educational needs of the diverse community of the San Francisco Area with expertise in serving the Asian & Pacific Islander American and Russian-speaking populations.

#### If RFGA Use:

Richmond Area Multi Services Inc was selected under RFGA Sourcing Event 7482. Richmond Area Multi Services Inc was the highest ranked proposer. The RFGA allows for an Agreement of up to 10 years which includes contract options which may or may not be exercised.

### Monitoring Report/Program Review & Follow-up:

This Agreement will receive annual monitoring through the DPH Business Office of Contract Compliance (BOCC), including for performance and fiscal stability.

### **Health Equity and Inclusion Compliance:**

The Vendor will provide the necessary information to comply with the Department's Office of Health Equity (OHE) requirements and will work collaboratively to remove systemic and operational barriers that impede providing appropriate levels of services to meet the needs of disadvantaged BIPOC stakeholders and communities.

### **Listing of Executive Director and Board of Directors:**

Executive Director:			
Board of Directors:	Anoshua Chaudhuri	Tom Yeh	
	Wade Chow	Lee Hsu	
	Patricia Rodriguez		